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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING 
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE       
         
 Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq. 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
 BURGVN\ & SPLWK, LLC (³Brodsky Smith´) UHSUHVHQWV Anthony Ferreiro (³Ferreiro´), a FLWL]HQ RI 
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to 
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous 
substances contained in such items. 
 
 With respect to the product identified below, Ferreiro has identified a YLROaWLRQ RI CaOLIRUQLa¶V 
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (³PURSRVLWLRQ 65´), which is codified at Cal. 
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.  This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the 
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this 
product.  Section 25249.6 of the statute SURYLGHV WKaW ³[Q]R SHUVRQ LQ WKH FRXUVH RI GRLQJ EXVLQHVV VKaOO 
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or 
reproductive toxicity without first providing a FOHaU aQG UHaVRQaEOH ZaUQLQJ WR VXFK LQGLYLGXaO «´  Without 
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact 
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on 
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the 
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.   

 
Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the 

appropriate public enforcement agencies.  Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith 
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective service of 



this notice unless the public enforcement agencies1 have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an 
action to redress these violations.  
 

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated 
PropositioQ 65 (KHUHLQaIWHU ³WKH VLROaWRUs´) are: 

 
Nordstrom, Inc. 
NIHC, Inc. 
TRS GX\ IQW¶O TUaGLQJ, LLC 
 
 Product Category/Type:  The type of product causing this violation is: 
 
Product2 Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s) 
Top Moda Nova Pointed Toe Pump 
18569597 
439104867125 
22559823 

Nordstrom, Inc. 
NIHC, Inc. 

TRS GX\ IQW¶O TUaGLQJ, LLC 
 

 
 Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl) 
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the 
State to cause cancer.  On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity.  Both additions took 
place more than twenty (20) months before Ferreiro served this Notice. 
 
 Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to 
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the 
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure.  In 
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause 
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.  
 
 Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the 
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product.  Consequently, the primary route of 
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption.  Users can be exposed to DEHP by dermal 
absorption through direct skin contact with the black plastic when the pumps are handled with bare hands.  
If the pumps are stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP that leaches from the item may contaminate other 
articles contained within these closed spaces that are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or ingested by 
the user.  Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through 
LQJHVWLRQ FaQ RFFXU E\ WRXFKLQJ WKH SURGXFW ZLWK VXEVHTXHQW WRXFKLQJ RI WKH XVHU¶V KaQG WR PRXWK. 
 
 Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day 
since at least March 4, 2020; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California 

 
1 The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are 
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service. 
2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the 
UHFLSLHQW¶V EHQHILW WR aVVLVW LQ LWV LQYHVWLJaWLRQ RI, aPRQJ RWKHU WKLQJV, WKH PaJQLWXGH RI SRWHQWLaO H[SRVXUHV 
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category.  It is important to note that this 
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending 
SURGXFW RI WKH W\SH OLVWHG XQGHU ³PURGXFW.´  FXUWKHU, LW LV Ferreiro¶V SRVLWLRQ WKaW WKH aOOHJHG VLROaWRU LV 
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type 
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or 
RWKHUZLVH ZLWKLQ WKH QRWLFH UHFLSLHQW¶V FXVWRG\ RU FRQWURO) GXULQJ WKH UHOHYaQW SHULRG VR aV WR HQVXUe that the 
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase. 
 




























